

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

KeySpan Energy Development Corporation,)	
KeySpan-Ravenswood, LLC, New York)	
Power Authority, Electric Power Supply)	
Association, Independent Power Producers)	
of New York, Inc.,)	
)	
Complainants,)	Docket No. EL02-125-000
)	
v.)	
)	
New York Independent System Operator, Inc.,)	
)	
Respondent.)	

**BRIEF ON EXCEPTIONS OF
NEW YORK INDEPENDENT SYSTEM OPERATOR, INC.**

Joseph J. Saltarelli
Shawn Patrick Regan
Ryan A. Becker
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP
200 Park Avenue, 43rd Floor
New York, N.Y. 10166-0136
212-309-1000

Arnold H. Quint
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP
1900 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006-1109
202-955-1500

Elizabeth A. Grisaru
NEW YORK INDEPENDENT SYSTEM OPERATOR, INC.
3890 Carman Road
Schenectady, N.Y. 12303
518-356-6000

Attorneys for New York
Independent System Operator, Inc.

Dated: May 22, 2003

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
SUMMARY OF POSITIONS AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS	2
BACKGROUND	3
SPECIFIC EXCEPTIONS AND SPECIFICATION OF ERRORS OF FACT AND LAW	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. THE PRESIDING JUDGE ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE NYISO DID NOT SELECT GENERIC GENERATING UNITS IN A MANNER THAT WAS CONSISTENT WITH THE FEASIBILITY CRITERION IN ATTACHMENT S.	18
A. The Presiding Judge Acknowledged The Fact That Complainants Bore The Burden Of Proof Here, But She Failed To Apply That Standard Correctly Or To Recognize That Complainants Failed To Establish That The NYISO Violated Attachment S.	18
B. The Presiding Judge Erred As A Matter Of Law By Ignoring The Evidence Of IITF/TPAS Deliberations.....	19
C. The Presiding Judge Erred By Failing To Afford Deference To The NYISO’s Independent Interpretations Of Its Own Tariff.	24
D. The Presiding Judge Erred In Finding That The NYISO Violated Attachment S Because It Selected Generic Units Similar To Those Originally Proposed By Con Edison.....	26
E. The Presiding Judge Erred In Finding That The NYISO Selected Generic Units On The Basis Of Least Cost SUFs.	29
F. The Presiding Judge Erred In Finding That The NYISO Did Not Comply With Attachment S In Developing Generic Generating Units.....	30
1. Attachment S Does Not Require That Generic Units Be Identified Or Be Capable Of Being Built And In-Service In A Particular Year Of The ATBA Study Period.	32
2. Attachment S Does Not Require The NYISO To Use Integrated Resource Planning Methods When Developing Generic Units For The ATBA.	34
(a) Attachment S Does Not Require Use Of IRP Methods	36
(b) Attachment S Does Not Require The NYISO To Conduct Fatal Flaw Analysis When Selecting Generic Units.....	37

(c)	The Time Provided In Attachment S For The NYISO To Conduct The ATBA Does Not Allow For Use Of IRP Methods Or Fatal Flaw Analysis	38
3.	KeySpan/NYPA Failed To Meet Their Burden Of Proof That Generic Units No. 1 And No. 5 Were Not Feasible.	39
(a)	The NYISO’s Generic Unit No	39
(b)	The NYISO’s Generic Unit No	41
II.	THE PRESIDING JUDGE ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE NYISO’S EXCLUSION OF CERTAIN GENERATING UNITS FROM THE ATBA’S EXISTING SYSTEM BASELINE VIOLATED ATTACHMENT S.	43
A.	The NYISO Properly Excluded The NYPA Units From The ATBA’s Existing System Baseline Representation.....	44
1.	As The Presiding Judge Correctly Acknowledged, Class Year Projects That Have Not Accepted Their Cost Allocation Must Be Excluded From the Existing System Baseline.....	44
2.	The NYPA Units Were 2001 Class Year Projects That Had Not Yet Undergone Or Accepted Their Cost Allocation.....	46
3.	The Presiding Judge Also Failed To Consider Or Credit Complainant NYPA’s Prior Admission That The NYPA Units Should Not Be Included In The Baseline.....	48
4.	KeySpan/NYPA And Commission Witnesses Testified That The NYPA’s Units Were Properly Excluded From The Existing System Baseline Insofar As They Were 2001 Class Year Projects.....	48
B.	The Presiding Judge Failed To Address The Overwhelming Evidence That The Hudson Avenue No. 10 Unit Properly Was Excluded From The 2001 Baseline Because It Was Not Listed As Existing Capacity In The <i>2001 Load And Capacity Data Report</i>	49
1.	The Stakeholder Decision To Construct The 2001 Baseline From The <i>2001 Load and Capacity Data Report</i> Does Not Violate Attachment S.....	51
(a)	The Stakeholder Consensus Called For The NYISO To Use The <i>2001 Load and Capacity Data Report</i> To Determine Both Forecasted Load And Existing Capacity	51
(b)	Using The <i>Load and Capacity Data Report</i> To Determine Both Forecasted Load And Capacity Makes Sense And Is Consistent With The Intent And Purpose Underlying Attachment S	52

(c)	Market Participants In The TPAS Stakeholder Process Specifically Reached A Consensus That The Hudson Avenue No	53
C.	The Athens And Bethlehem Projects Were Properly Included In The ATBA.....	54
D.	Complainants Failed To Meet Their Burden Of Proof And The Presiding Judge Erred On Issue No. 2.	56
III.	THE PRESIDING JUDGE ERRED IN RECOMMENDING THAT THE 2001 COST ALLOCATION BE RECALCULATED USING UNREALISTIC ASSUMPTIONS ABOUT FUTURE GENERATING CAPACITY IN PJM; THE EVIDENCE IN THE RECORD IS THAT USE OF AN UPDATED PJM MODEL WOULD HAVE HAD A NEGLIGIBLE IMPACT ON THE COST ALLOCATION.....	57
A.	A More Recent PJM Model Was Available To The NYISO In May 2001.....	57
B.	The Presiding Judge Erred In Recommending That The Commission Require The NYISO To Recalculate The 2001 Cost Allocation Using Speculative Estimates Of Future PJM Capacity.	58
1.	Nothing In Attachment S Or The Commission’s Hearing Order Requires The NYISO To Model Proposed Future Capacity In PJM.....	58
2.	The Presiding Judge Erred In Rejecting The NYISO’s Impact Evaluation Because The Evidence Clearly Establishes That The NYISO Used An Updated PJM Model For Those Studies.	59
3.	The NYISO Is The Only Party That Presented Evidence Of Impact.	60
4.	The Presiding Judge Erred In Recommending That The Commission Adopt The Milestone Proposed By KeySpan/NYPA.....	61
5.	The Presiding Judge Erred in Denying The NYISO’s Motion To Strike KeySpan/NYPA’s Improper Rebuttal Testimony Proposing Use Of The FSA As The Appropriate Milestone.	66
6.	The Presiding Judge Erred By Refusing To Admit Evidence From PJM Concerning Its Own Planning Process.....	67
C.	Complainants Failed To Meet Their Burden Of Proof On The Impact Aspect Of Commission’s Third Question No. 3.....	71
	CONCLUSION.....	72

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page No.</u>
<u>Cajun Electric Power Cooperative, Inc. v. FERC</u> , 924 F.2d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	21 n. 29
<u>Consolidated Gas Transmission Corp. v. FERC</u> , 771 F.2d 1536 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	21 n. 28
<u>Director, OWCP v. Greenwich Collieries</u> , 512 U.S. 267 (1994)	19 n. 24
<u>Lee v. Flintkote Co.</u> , 593 F.2d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	21 n. 27
<u>FERC Administrative</u>	
<u>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp.</u> , 88 FERC ¶ 61,138 (1999).....	3 n. 2
<u>Columbia Gas Transmission Corp.</u> , Docket No. RP-91-161-000 (1992) (unreported)	35 n. 47
<u>Duke Energy Corporation</u> , 94 FERC ¶ 61,187 (2001)	59 n. 65, 63 n. 67
<u>El Paso Natural Gas Co.</u> , 48 FERC ¶ 63,023 (1989)	24 n. 36
<u>Florida Power & Light Co.</u> , 65 FERC ¶ 63,000 (1993).....	17 n. 21
<u>ISO New England, Inc.</u> , 101 FERC ¶ 61,305 (2002).....	25 n. 37
<u>KeySpan Energy Dev. Corp. et al. v. New York Independent System Operator, Inc.</u> , 101 FERC ¶ 61,099 (2002).....	passim
<u>KeySpan Energy Dev. Corp., et al. v. New York Independent System Operator, Inc.</u> , 103 FERC ¶ 63,016 (2003).....	1 n. 1
<u>Michigan Gas Storage Co.</u> , 83 FERC ¶ 63,001 (1998).....	19 nn. 23, 24, 26
<u>Mississippi River Transmission Corp.</u> , 96 FERC ¶ 61,185 (2001)	21 nn. 27, 28
<u>New England Power Pool</u> , 90 FERC ¶ 61,168 (2000).....	25 n. 37
<u>New York Independent System Operator, Inc.</u> , 100 FERC ¶ 61,103 (2002)	9 nn. 14, 15, 27
<u>New York Independent System Operator, Inc.</u> , 90 FERC ¶ 61,319 (2000)	25 n. 37
<u>New York Independent System Operator, Inc.</u> , 97 FERC ¶ 61,118 (2001).....	9 n. 12, 59 n. 64, 63 n. 67
<u>New York Independent System Operator, Inc.</u> , 97 FERC ¶ 61,206 (2001)	25 n. 37
<u>New York Independent System Operator, Inc.</u> , 98 FERC ¶ 61,201 (2002)	9 n. 14
<u>Ohio Edison Co.</u> , 15 FERC ¶ 63,062 (1981)	19 nn. 23, 25, 26
<u>Pacific Gas & Electric Co.</u> , 12 FERC ¶ 61,226 (1980)	68 n. 72

<u>Pennsylvania Elec. Co.</u> , 34 FERC ¶63,094 (1986).....	35 n. 47
<u>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</u> , 102 FERC ¶ 61,276 (2003).....	25 n. 37
<u>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</u> , 84 FERC ¶ 61,212 (1998)	5 n. 6, 25 n. 37
<u>SFPP, L.P.</u> , 93 FERC ¶ 63,023 (2000)	23 n. 33
<u>Sithe New England Holdings, LLC and Sithe New Boston, LLC v. New England Power Pool and ISO New England Inc.</u> , 86 FERC ¶ 61,283 (1999)	25 n. 37
<u>Southern California Edison Co.</u> , 41 FERC ¶ 61,188 (1987).....	19 n. 23
<u>Trunkline Gas Co.</u> , 68 FERC ¶ 61,398 (1994)	24 n. 36
<u>USGen New England, Inc.</u> , 90 FERC ¶ 61,323 (2000)	25 n. 37
